plan only takes into account approximately 75% of the total estimated resources at a 9 gpt cut-off grade.

The net present values are life of mine net cash flows shown at various discount rates.  The internal rates of return assume 100%

equity financing.  Cash costs include all site-related costs to produce a gold-sulphide concentrate but offsite costs for concentrate

transportation and processing were treated as deductions against sales.  The preferred processing alternative entails reducing the

CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(expressed in United States dollars)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 5

ore to a bulk gold-sulphide concentrate and shipping the concentrate to existing autoclave facilities in Nevada for the production

of dore gold bars.

The project economics are most sensitive to variations in the gold price and least sensitive to changes in capital and operating

costs, as shown by the following sensitivity analysis:

New Polaris   AFTER-TAX CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Description of Sensitivity NPV (5%) NPV (8%) NPV (10%)

  CAD (000)  CAD (000)  CAD (000)

Gold $US700/oz  -22%  $   6,898  ($   1,333) ($   5,883)

Gold $US800/oz  -11%  $   37,961   $   26,072   $   19,431

Base Case $US900/oz  $   68,625   $   52,934   $   44,132

Gold $US1000/oz  +11%  $   99,136   $   79,582   $   68,590

Gold $US1100/oz  +22%  $   129,516   $   106,044   $   92,831

Grade -10%  $   41,041   $   28,778   $   21,924

Grade -5%  $   54,895   $   40,942   $   33,126

Base Case Grade  12.5 gpt  $   68,625   $   52,934   $   44,132

Grade +5%  $   82,355   $   64,925   $   55,138

Grade +10%  $   96,085   $   76,917   $   66,144

Capital Cost -10%  $   73,625   $   57,917   $   49,093

Capital Cost -5%  $   71,125   $   55,425   $   46,613

Base Case $90M Capital  $   68,625   $   52,934   $   44,132

Capital Cost +5%  $   66,125   $   50,442   $   41,652

Capital Cost +10%  $   63,625   $   47,951   $   39,172

Operating Cost -10%  $   80,415   $   63,261   $   53,360

Operating Cost -5%  $   74,520   $   58,097   $   48,881

Base Case  $   68,625   $   52,934   $   44,132

Operating Cost +5%  $   62,730   $   47,770   $   39,383

Operating Cost +10%  $   56,835   $   42,606   $   34,634

Exchange rate $0.85  -10%  $   97,327   $   78,013   $   67,156

Exchange rate $0.90  -5%  $   82,184   $   64,781   $   55,009

Base Case $0.95  $   68,625   $   52,934   $   44,132

Exchange rate $1.00  +5%  $   56,414   $   42,264   $   34,337

Exchange rate $1.05  +10%  $   45,276   $   32,488   $   25,336

The Qualified Person (“QP”) pursuant to NI 43-101 for the updated preliminary economic assessment report is Jim Gray, P.

Eng.

CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(expressed in United States dollars)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 6

In February 2011, the Company has commissioned Moose Mountain to update the NI 43-101 preliminary economic

assessment report for the New Polaris gold mine project in northwestern British Columbia.

Tay-LP property

On August 24, 2009, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Tay-LP gold property

by paying CAD$1 million in cash and/or shares and spending CAD$1.5 million on exploration over a three-year period

which can occur in two stages.  Cash payments of CAD$20,000 were made in August 2009, CAD$30,000 in April 2010 and